discarded following a sensitivity analysis and greater attention can be paid to ensuring

that important parameters are specified accurately (Hamby, 1994). The accurate

specification of important parameters may require further research, but reduces the

uncertainty of the final results. Performing a sensitivity analysis is an essential feature of

process plant design (Sinnott, 1989) and so it should also be for the design of preferred

futures for the value chain.

Several techniques are available for parametric sensitivity analyses of environmental

models (see Hamby, 1994). The simplest is to vary a single parameter by plus or minus

20% from its base case value and note the resultant impact as a percentage deviation

from the base case impact value (while keeping other parameters fixed). This is then

repeated for each parameter in the model. The generalised approach is shown in Table

4-10. From these illustrative values it is observed that the performance with respect to

impact A is more sensitive to changes in xn than in changes to xn+1.

127

Table 4-10:  Example of sensitivity analysis table

Case Value of
Variable

Value of
Impact A

Example Change
in Impact A

Base case (xn) xn ybase –

+20% sensitivity 1.2 × (xn) y+20 +10%*

–20% sensitivity 0.8 × (xn) y-20 –7%

Base case (xn+1) xn+1 .. –

+20% sensitivity 1.2 × (xn+1) .. –2%

–20% sensitivity 0.8 × (xn+1) .. +2%

*Calculated as
1

10020 ×
−+

base

base
y

yy
 and similarly for other changes

Specific values from the example presented in Section 4.4.5 are given in Table 4-11,

Table 4-12 and Table 4-13. The points to look for in these sensitivity tables are the top

three or four parameters with the highest sensitivity relative to other parameters and for

points of difference where there is a high sensitivity to global warming potential but not

to ecotoxicity impact. The actual percentage change is less important. Table 4-11 shows

high sensitivity to resource quality and recovery (and also to product quality, but this is

not an uncertain parameter as product quality is known accurately). The difference in the

magnitude of sensitivity for recovery and resource quality depending whether the